findings, the prosecution has proved to the hilt that they hatched a criminal conspiracy to 

cheat NEHU and in deceiving NEHU to purchase DPC at the inflated rate of `42.75p when 

the prevailing market price was ranging from  `5/- to `10/-, which they knew, for inducing it 

to pay `49,00,000/- (Rupees forty-nine lakhs)only with an intention of causing wrongful gain 

to themselves or, conversely, wrongful loss to NEHU. A-1 and A-3 are equally guilty of 

criminal misconducts punishable under Section 5(2) of the Prevention of Corruption Act, 

1952. Therefore, the trial court rightly convicted A-1 but wrongly acquitted A-3.